

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

RYAN W. ZIMMERMAN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AL JAZEERA AMERICA, LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case Nos. 1:16-cv-13-KBJ

1:16-cv-14-KBJ

Redacted

**DEFENDANTS AL JAZEERA AMERICA, LLC, AL JAZEERA MEDIA NETWORK,
AL JAZEERA INTERNATIONAL (USA) INC., AND DEBORAH DAVIES'
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO
COMPEL DOCUMENTS WITHHELD AS PRIVILEGED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Peyton and Ashley Manning acted as Al Jazeera’s second, corroborating source for the Documentary	4
B. Defendants have consistently and appropriately asserted the attorney-client privilege and the work product protection in this litigation.....	6
C. Plaintiffs failed to confer regarding their remaining complaints about Defendants’ privilege logs.....	8
LEGAL ARGUMENT	10
A. Defendants have not waived the right to assert the attorney-client privilege simply by producing non-privileged documents reflecting the corroborating facts provided by the Mannings.....	10
B. Defendants have not waived the right to assert the attorney work-product doctrine by producing, in response to Plaintiffs’ discovery demands, non-privileged documents reflecting the corroborating facts provided by the Mannings	12
C. Defendants have not placed any legal advice or attorney work product at issue in this litigation	14
D. Defendants have appropriately withheld and logged privileged communications	15
E. Defendants’ redactions of information related to highly confidential, unrelated investigations are proper	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Banks v. Office of Senate Sergeant-At-Arms,</i> 228 F.R.D. 24 (D.D.C. 2005).....	12
<i>Banks v. Office of Senate Sergeant-At-Arms and Doorkeeper,</i> No. Civ.# A. 03-56, 2005 WL 1074329 (D.D.C. May 4, 2005).....	16, 18
<i>Brinton v. Dep’t of State,</i> 636 F.2d 600, 604 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	11
<i>*F.T.C. v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.,</i> 286 F.R.D. 101 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff’d in part, vacated in part on other grounds,</i> 778 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15, 16
<i>*F.T.C. v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.,</i> 778 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Feld v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,</i> 991 F. Supp. 2d 242 (D.D.C. 2013)	13
<i>FiberLight, LLC v. Washington Metro. Area Trans. Auth.,</i> 288 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2018)	17
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.,</i> No. 06-1743, 2007 WL 295416 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 29, 2007)	17
<i>Hager v. Bluefield Regional Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> 170 F.R.D. 70 (D.D.C. 1997).....	13
<i>*Loftin v. Bande,</i> 258 F.R.D. 31 (D.D.C. 2009).....	16
<i>McBride v. Merrell Dow & Pharms. Inc.,</i> 717 F.2d 1460 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	18
<i>In re Sealed Case,</i> 737 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>In re Takata Airbag Prods. Liab. Litig.,</i> MDL No. 2599, 2016 WL 1460143 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 24, 2016).....	17
<i>*Trustees of Elec. Workers Local No. 26 Pension Trust Fund v. Trust Fund Advisors, Inc.,</i> 266 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	11, 13, 14, 16

United States v. All Assets Held at Bank Julius Baer & Co.,
312 F.R.D. 16, 18 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 19

U.S. ex rel. Pogue v. Diabetes Treatment Ctrs. of Am.,
No. 99-3298, 01-MS-50 (MDL) (RCL), 2004 WL 2009414 (D.D.C. May 17,
2004)..... 19

United States v. W. Elec. Co.,
132 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 1990)..... 13

Weiss v. Mentor Corp.,
Misc. No. 92-0203, 1992 WL 235889 (D.D.C. July 10, 1992) 13

Wells v. Liddy,
37 F. App'x 53 (4th Cir. 2002) 14, 15

In re Yasmin and Yaz (Drospirenone) Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 3:09-md-02100-DRH-PMF, 2010 WL 3780798 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2010)..... 17

Other Authorities

Advisory Committee on Rules of Evidence, Minutes of Meeting of Apr. 12-13,
2007, available at http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/fr_import/EV04-2007-min.pdf..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)..... 16

Fed. R. Evid. 502(a) 12

Defendants Al Jazeera Media Network (“AJMN”), Al Jazeera international (USA), Inc. (“AJI”), Al Jazeera, LLC (“AJAM”) (collectively, “Al Jazeera”), and Deborah Davies (“Davies”) (collectively, “Defendants”) respectfully submit this memorandum in opposition to Plaintiffs Ryan W. Zimmerman’s and Ryan J. Howard’s Motion to Compel Documents Withheld as Privileged (“Plaintiffs’ Motion”) (Dkt. No. 107).
